BRUCE M. LANDON Department of Justice Environment & Natural Resources 801 B Street, Suite 504 Anchorage, Alaska 99501-3657 (907) 271-5452 FAX (907) 271-5827	s Division											
Attorney for Federal Defendants												
IN THE UNITED ST	FATES DISTRICT COURT											
FOR THE DIS	TRICT OF ALASKA											
ROBERT HALE; JOSHUA HALE; NAVA S. SUNSTAR; and BUTTERFLY SUNSTAR, Plaintiffs,) Case No. A03-256-CV (RRB)											
V.												
GALE NORTON, Secretary of the Interior; GARY CANDELARIA, Superintendent, Wrangell-St. Elias National Park & Preserve; HUNTER SHARP, Chief Ranger, Wrangell-St. Elias National Park & Preserve; DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; NATIONAL PARK SERVICE; FRAN MAINELLA, Director of the National Park Service; MARCIA BLASZAK, Acting Regional Director of the National Park Service, all in their official capacities,												
Defendant.)											

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
A. <u>Creation of Wrangell-St. Elias National Park and Preserve</u>
B. <u>Access Provisions of ANILCA</u> <u>- 7 -</u>
C. <u>The National Environmental Policy Act</u> <u>- 9 -</u>
D. <u>R.S. 2477</u>
E. <u>The McCarthy-Green Butte Route</u> <u>- 11 -</u>
F. <u>The Polk 1601 Adit</u> <u>- 14 -</u>
G. <u>Plaintiffs' Pattern and Practice of Ignoring Park Service</u> <u>Regulation</u>
ARGUMENT
PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO NONE OF THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF THEY SEEK
I. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF AND DOES NOT ISSUE AS A MATTER OF RIGHT
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO LIKELIHOOD OF PREVAILING ON THE MERITS AND FAIL TO RAISE SERIOUS QUESTIONS AS THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS ALREADY UPHELD THE REGULATIONS AT ISSUE HERE $-$ 18 $-$
A. <u>Use of Tracked Vehicles over Park Land Requires a Permit</u>
B. <u>NEPA is Fully Applicable to Plaintiffs' Access Application</u>
C. <u>Plaintiffs' Suggestion that the NPS Improperly Closed the</u> <u>Route to Tracked Vehicles in April 2003 is without Merit</u> <u>- 25 -</u>
D. <u>This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Issue the Relief</u> <u>Requested</u>
1. <u>Ownership of the alleged R.S. 2477 right of way can</u> only be adjudicated in an action under the Quiet <u>Title Act which precludes the relief sought by</u> plaintiffs

2. <u>Even in the absence of the QTA, plaintiffs have</u> <u>failed to establish jurisdiction under the APA</u> <u>-27 -</u>
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM, AND IN ANY EVENT THEIR SITUATION IS OF THEIR OWN MAKING -29 -
A. <u>Plaintiffs Have Alternate Means To Access Their Property</u>
1. <u>Airplane access</u> <u>- 29 -</u>
2. <u>Horsedrawn wagons</u> <u>- 29 -</u>
3. <u>Snowmachines</u>
B. <u>It is doubtful that granting the relief plaintiffs seek</u> would result in the bringing in of supplies now.
C. <u>The 1601 Adit has been abandoned for many years</u> <u>- 30 -</u>
D. Plaintiffs' Situation Is of Their Own Creation . -31 -
IV. ISSUANCE OF THE INJUNCTION WILL RESULT IN HARM TO THE PARK $\cdot \cdot \cdot$
V. ISSUANCE OF AN INJUNCTION WOULD HARM THE PUBLIC INTEREST
VI. PLAINTIFFS' UNCLEAN HANDS PRECLUDE EQUITABLE RELIEF <u>- 35 -</u>
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adams v. United States, 3 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 1993) Adler v. Federal Republic of Nigeria, 219 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2000) Alaska Wilderness Recreation & Tourism Ass'n v. Morrison (AWRTA), Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (198) Block v. North Dakota, 461 U.S. 273 (1983) <u>- 3 -</u>, <u>- 27 -</u> Chalk v. United States District Court for the Central District of <u>- 2 -</u>, - 11 -Clouser v. Espy, 42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994) Communities for a Great Northwest, Ltd. v. Clinton, 112 F.Supp.2d Donmar Enterprises, Inc. v. Southern National Bank, 64 F.3d 944 E.E.O.C. v. Recruit USA, Inc., 939 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1991) Elizabeth Blackwell Health Center for Women v. Knoll, 61 F.3d 170 Environmental Encapsulating Corp. v. City of New York, 855 F.2d 48 Fidelity Federal Savings and Loan Assoc. V. Cuesta, 458 U.S. 141 Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992) - 28 -Hawaii County Green Party v. Clinton, 124 F.Supp.2d 1173 (D. Haw. Intel Corp. v. ULSI System Technology, Inc., 995 F.2d 1566 (9th Johnston v. McLaughlin, 55 F.2d 1068 (9th Cir. 1932) . . <u>- 24 -</u>, - 35 -Kinscherff v. United States, 586 F.2d 159 (10th Cir. 1978)

. <u>- 27 -</u> LaFlamme v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm., 842 F.2d 1063 (9th 2<u>1 -</u> Long v. Area Manager Bureau of Reclamation, 236 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt, 83 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1996) M'Culloch v. State of Maryland, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316(1819)-.21 -Northern Alaska Environmental Council v. Hodel, 803 F.2d 466 (9th Northern Chevenne Tribe v. Hodel, 851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988) . - 35 -ONRC Action v. Bureau of Land Management, 150 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. Rice v. Cayetano, 941 F.Supp. 1529 (D. Haw. 1996) - 17 -Shiny Rock Mining Corp. v. United States, 906 F.2d 1362, 1364 (9th Cir. 1990) Sierra Club v. Hodel, 848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1987) Sierra Club v. Penfold, 857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988) . . - 23 -State of Alaska v. Babbitt, 38 F.3d 1068, (9th Cir. 1994) - 27 -Steamboaters v. FERC, 759 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1985) Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)United States v. Garfield County, 122 F.Supp.2d 1201 (D. Utah 2000) United States v. Gates of the Mountains Lakeshore Homes, Inc., 732 United States v. Vogler, 859 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1988) <u>- 2 -, - 3 -, - 11 -, - 18 -, - 19 -, - 22 -, - 23 -, - 31 -</u> Veldhoen v. U.S. Coast Guard, 35 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1994) - 28 -
